- da

e i

| | | d31SVN

LIISISSYHOAVD1A1¥AD/4/NOILILIdWO D AMI[dI[0 L'/

l) 7
LA €0 ) {
Y
f
i
(@)

A A4

\N
; A\

/
lm T ¢ (o) ()

i
/ Al ———

/ LI

LI




ZOEFITIERR/CH—FVhZEHE

VRDIEE. FRHICEDESTEVE T COFvME. D

D—ILRF+VEFY A—H—THBHITED

SEE- R AR/CH—TC9 . AFHEAE(CHESTEIELLMEIN - B2 ETZEUCEIT NS, S CHOFRICRULE T EDHRE T,
Z2IICEUVATIELTZHD FE5H]
R/C h—%=ZR=2IC ERHIR
BFER(PRELIT) b $HiEITT BRI B FREFDHDIEFHN BR2EEIALTTEL,

I HIIDE= B ETOF=E R B \yFU—0OmbiklL B
wﬁo)mz,iﬁpﬁumau-cm\t?-m INETEEBSR @ IIEWR/CH—IIBRADS. FHEIOMERIZENAE  (\vFU—([CRBOHABICESEHEALTTEW.)
ERHADE, ERICRIRTY . —RHHBEFIVEBDET . L—ILEF> TRETHZAP. @ /\yFU—EFETIHIE. AEICKI LT LMIOBNERRE

@ AN DREICUTAEEBEND Tl F—TRER. T R/CH—RY—FYhTESETTE, BACIToTTEL. X SRS COREDRITTTEL,
BEfRIEENSDoIBEGE. ITE 7 IF—YEREET @ NEE. ABRDADREEICIED L SIFEM CREMICESEE @ \vFU—DFREREFBINIERCIERLT TS, FTES
sELEDETEL. WTTFZL, OB TBRET & BEOBAFRNT DREIMD

® ENOFICHEREREF THY . RIEDRNEDNS ® R/CH—EBREEFRTZH. ASHONS TV TREDSS BOET . \yFU—RENE0EEMR L5FBEHRIELTT
ENBMIHAII N HRET IFRET DBDBOE T KB EAIGES | HFD IS 0,

® HHIUTIRF BB IENUECHEDET  RLDH LWL BEMOEVERTESETTEL. @ ETRONyFU—REVRECEDFT SERERTHE/N\Y
[CATEENBICE I TEEERLTTEW. X 7y @ AERICR/CH—EESETNBIANZEAR. ERHEES FU—ZGHIBCHEDFT DT AHEEEBENTHSFE
5—F A ISEERATIRERBEHVETOTEREL BOKSIC, ERHERELEST. RERNMD T TS, LTFEL,

TFEL. @ R/CH—IEKERNET MOBP. KIcED DB BHFTE @ FECHoR/\yFU—E—ROITE—RITHTTC. BFEX
® HRICHBCERMEERALTVEY. INTaNE 5E%&.R/CXADENTED . RET BRIEDBOET THEHFAOERECIRTT TV,

SR\—VERTyIUHSIK BEMGEINYBRLEDE @ R/CH—DEBEHES EPONIUN, ¥4 PELEEEETED

o rAEUBNSSICERLTTFE L, 7./ wrU—sgRLgRBRcToc. BESScFE: [l E—Y—0OHDIRL B

@ TSATAvIN—VIBERYERT DRI, VIRFLIER R BENENT T, (E—y—ICHEOHBERICESEEALTTEL.)
HRIBRNBDDTERLTTE L. @ ETEODR/CH—EHHREICIEDENSDET . BIRTY ® 7.2VDOINYFU—TCE—5—DOhSELETBERBTT . E

@ [CIEREBOBRENEBIE KD IEIF A L—XICEHET DLSIC DTHEPFBZEBVTHS AT FIRAEEZLTTEL — N ERELBSEIROE TS EISNETDT. 6
HBHITTTEL, LE—5—DIL—01 V%S BHIE. E—5—=LohbERE

o mipvri—rmrEnLczesTrrL.EESsrE [l FESBAFIE N LB~5VIEETHSELLT T,
TRECI-FIEMTIERIRTT X ERBERC 0 5 rhzmETaL5Ic. A0 LCR/CH—EBEFT. @ T H—REBNEAYFFYANBETT . $ILTHEXE
BRINTLEVEYa—MEEDRNP, HEEE T ® ZAE—RIAVRO—SDRAYFHOFFICHE>TV\DEERES —ROHIEL oD EfTRRNEEDE T . ERRRICT Y
REHRGLBSHBOFT LTHS, E—I— &Ny T U—BERLET. —ZUHULD. TSV TERSRIRT DEDAYTFY

® ZELLLODE WERTIL REMDNEFLUEDET o o777 #RHIEL. 2 yFEONICLET. GEERO ZELTREL.

BEAEDT D IRIBURIS EBBEDBOFT o BENTHoTLBEBRTT MICEEOBVRETERL O E—5—OUEECESEF PHERRLTTE . ¥ PHEHR
® ZER[F BEICNTORNCLEHREL. BRORVEH TFEL.) ETHEVWEE—5—DOHEEE TS CRBHRIEVRIT TEL .,

TIT>TTFEL,

@ ZHEWDZAvFZONICLET .

B ETRTFIENR

® ZRE—RIVPO—SDORAvFZOFFICLET .
@ NyFU—DEFEENLET.
@ REEEDRAvFZEOFFICL. 7T T ZfDEFET .

fthDR/CANZERY REICEHEDET .

O ETROE—I—[BIFRICRVEEICHEDE T EHRETTD
LE—Y—ZHBHIHRICHEDTT DT FEHHMZENTHS
FETLTULTTEL,

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured
by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer. Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

W ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS Il W PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING W

Do not assemble around small children. The
parts can be dangerous if accidentally
swallowed.

Check the contents carefully before
assembly. Please contact Customer Support
if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

You will find the assembly process much
easier by carefully reading through the
manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

Many different tools are required during
assembly. For safety purposes, please use
suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when
using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.
Many different materials are used for the
parts. Use extra care when handling parts
with sharp edges, such as machined metal
parts.

@ When cutting plastic parts, watch for any

flying parts.

Try to assemble any rotating parts or
drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.
Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or
any moving drivetrain components. Make
sure that all wires are properly connected to
prevent shorting.

@® Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe

and hinder performance.

@ Always paint in a well ventilated area away

from flames.

@® Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and
some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour.
Practice common sense and run the car in open safe
places, or R/C car tracks.

@ Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts
of traffic, or in areas that may cause an
inconvenience to people in that area.

@® R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. Ina
worst-case scenario, radio interferences may cause
loss of control.

@ |[f others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that
they are not running on the same frequency.

@ R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy
days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the
electronics to water may cause loss of control or
damage to the electronics.

@ The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving
parts like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid
touching these areas when the battery is connected.

@ Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after
running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before
conducting any maintenance.

Hl BEGINNING A RUN

@ Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off
the ground.

® Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and
connect the motor and battery.

® Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch
ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low
voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are
good before running.

@ Turn the speed controller switch ON.

B FINISHING A RUN W

@ Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

@ Disconnect the battery.

® Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the
antenna.

l BATTERY USAGE H

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries)

@® \When charging batteries, make sure that the
surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable.
Also avoid charging in high-temperature locations.

@® When charging batteries, frequently monitor the
charging status. In a worst case scenario,
overcharging a battery may cause it catch on fire. If
the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or more,
stop charging.

@ Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous
use of the battery pack may result in damage to the
cells. Allow the battery too cool down before
re-charging.

@® Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash.
Although inconvenient, please locate a battery
disposal center.

Hl MOTOR USAGE H

(Carefully read the instructions included with the motor.)

@ Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can
be very dangerous. This may cause the internal parts
of the motor to break apart, causing some parts to fly
out of the motor. To break-in the motor, safely
secure the motor and run the motor at about 3-5V.

@® Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds
and decreased run times may indicate a worn-out
motor. Periodically clean the motor and change the
brushes when needed.

@® Choose a gear ratio that matches the power
characteristics of the motor. Using a gear ratio
unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not
only prevent the motor from performing at its
optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

@® Motors will generally become very hot after
running.Continuous running will reduce the life of the
motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between
each run.



YL C(CAETSY)
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR KIT ASSEMBLY

EATDIEHICHIEHENKHIES HD
ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

2Fvox)L7OR (1 Y—ik, 1 P 7HEHE)
TWO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL
FfTA7.2VI\vFU—) W (Li-Po/\wTFU— a—kH A X))
7.2V BATTERY PACK (Li-Po Shorty Size)
FETAR/I\WwTFU—FERS
BATTERY CHARGER

ETRE—5—- E=F+v AV &RAIL
MOTOR PINION GEAR TIRE & WHEEL
T+ T EEANS—
BODY BODY SPRAY PAINT

HHH I CTDERICHIEAEISTE
ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED. (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

—— ([ =] __
>/
AYIZRSA J\— (2. 1.5mm) D)
HEX WRENCH =
YOKOMOUL—22FW—)b 1.5mm NI ZARSA)\— ¥550 SCISSORS

YT-15RTR LwR / YT-16RTB F5vo
YOKOMOL—>2JY—)L 2.0mm ANyIZARS A ){— ¥550
YT-20RTR Lwk / YT-20RTB J5vo

FYrRS A J—(7.0mm, 5.5mm)

NUT DRIVER
YOKOMOL— 59— )b 5.5mFwhRSA)\— ¥660
YT-55RTR LwR / YT-55RTB J5vs
YOKOMOL—Yv5W—)L 7.0mFwRRS1J\— ¥660
YT-70RTR Lwk / YT-70RTB J5v%

TSARSAIN—=(IV)
SCREW DRIVER(SMALL)
YT-DP1W D—9ZAUF #1TS5ARSA)\— ¥1200

=i~

YT—CS1 J\= 160mm ¥1200
YT—CS2 fhifg/\H= ¥1200

MT4—U—~<—
BODY REAMER
YOKOMOL =YY —)b 15 4U—<— ¥1600
YT-BRR Lwk / YT-BRB J5vo

—&_ |

B S A
QUICK DRYING GLUE
CS—SGEX Ri&E# ¥800

[ T\
SIFRIF —w)\— vy —
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS SIDE CUTTER HOBBY KNIFE
FyNCADTLDTE
TOOLS (INCLUDED)
=2 )\wIILLF
TURNBUCKLE ANAELVF(3.0mm)
WRENCH ALLEN WRENCH

M T DCHRESEDBICA TANZLONDER

U. SRBAZEDIEEICIE > THER(CHEMH EIFTTEL,
For assembly,follow the figures and the instructions closely so that your machine will perform at its best!!



1. ¥V FT7DEHIIT
Gear Diff Assembly

Y2-503GH / ZC-BH28TP
M2x8 v EVIER
BH Tapping Screw

i
T3

Y2-500GSAA
FPT T (MIDF)
Gear Diff (Assembly)

Y2-503GH / ZC-BH28TP
M2x8 v EVIER
BH Tapping Screw

COR—ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

ISvOTUR X1
Black Grease

K#1 ORB
Bag #1 Contents

YUV FA)L #5,000 X1
Silicon oil

Y2-500GSAA
FPT 7 (#ILF) X1
Gear Diff (Assembly)

YU IVFHA L #5,000 S
Silicon Oil
i} | Y2-501GG i}
o o) HATv bk
Gasket
= AR5y M 0 UVHCE
* * TSy oI UREERHETD
EV—LEPEELET,
O © B , Coating the gasket with D—@. OO R
! h [CHZH(CHDAHET .
UL 1l § black grease will help Tiehten equally in the
provide a better seal. order of D—® then
AT A5 Ly oo
CS-SLG
¥— LYY Z2@860
@ FNALYF (1.5mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm)
DR HIITORRICBETEL,
Please see below for disassembly/assembly instructions.
Y2-503GPA
Y2-501GSA
BD-500G0A

Y2-503GHA

Y2-503GHA

RS

Y2-501GSA /

ZC-BH28TPA

ISvoFdUR (B) #BMULET,
Apply a black grease.

BD-500G0OA

Y2-501GGA

Y2-500GM3A

Y2-503GPAA
Y2-500GM3

2. F PRy I XDEHILT

Gear Box Assembly

CDR—ITHEHRT B/I\—Y
Parts used on this page
ERARHOSHEICIH U THRULZEL,
Please choose from the screw bags
as needed.

(1:1)

ZC-BH256A
M2.5x6 R Ay R X1
BHS Screw

R #2 ORE
Bag #2 Contents

Y2-631A
by TV Tk X1
Top Shaft

MD-302AR
RINULIAY R-R X1
R Bulkhead - R X1

Y 2-503I-A
A RS—F¥ X1
Idler Gear

MD-303lI
A RS+ Tk X1
Idler Shaft

B

@®5x0.5mm VL X2
Shim

O

ﬂ ZC-S550A

BB-105-2A
BXx10 RFPUVT X2
Bearing

©

MD-302AR
ZC-BH256A RINILOAY R -R
M2.5x6 Ry U \w R R Bulkhead - R
BHS Screw

MD-303I
PARS—=Uv Tk
Idler Shaft

Y2-631A
hyTYv T~
Top Shaft

ZC-S550A

@®5x0.5mm ¥ Ln
Shim N
Y2-503I-A
74 RS—FF
Idler Gear BB-105-2A
5x10 RPUVY
Bearing

(@)




3. FYINy I XADEHIIT

Gear Box Assembly

CDOR—IJTERTB/\—Y
Parts used on this page
EZARDSHEITH U THRULEEL,
Please choose from the screw bags
as needed.

ZC-BH256A
{mm me.5x6 s>y K x
BHS Screw

ZC-BH36-A
G]ﬁmm M3x6 KAy K x4
BHS Screw

(o

ZC-BH318A
M3x18 R¥ Y R X3
BHS Screw

K’ #2 ORE
Bag #2 Contents

MD-304M
E—5—~<UU bk X1

Motor Mount

[}

9 MD-302AL

=7 R/\LIAY R -L X1
R Bulkhead - L X1

/) MD-302TH
~y TV v T MRILT— X1
Top Shaft Holder

MD-302BL
RINLIAY RUVT X1
R Bulkhead Link
MD-DHA32
N RPEFTE—3/+2 - L X1
N Height Adapter
@)

MD-DHA32
N KPP T&5—3/+2 R X1
Height Adapter

MD-302DC X1
FITHIN—
Diff Cover

BB-105-2A
BX10 RFPUVT X2
Bearing
BB-1510A
10x15 X7 UV X2
_ Bearing

MD-302BL
RIULIAY RUVD

%khead Link

MD-302AL
RIULIAY K- L

BB-105-2A
5x10 RXPUVY
Bearing

NC

ZC-BH256A
M2.5x6 RF Ay R
BHS Screw

| BB-105-2A
= 5Xx10 X7 UVT
< = Bearing
/4 Q
@E X
\\
N
~N

MD-302TH
vy T v T kLY —
Top Shaft Holder

ZC-BH318
M3x18 iRy Ay R
BHS Screw

MEATITER
Note position

MD-DHA32
N KNP TH—3/+2 - L
Height Adapter

XETITER
BB-1510A Note position
10x15 X7UVY
Bearing
@ @
@ MD-DHA32
& N EPFT5—3/+2 R
" | Height Adapter
7 O/

MD-302DC /

TITHIN—

Diff Cover

ZC-BH36-A
@ M3X6 75 A K
BHS Screw
Allen Key ( 1.5mm) Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



4. Z)\—F v OH]D f3F

Spur Gear Installation

MD-6300P
ZN=FrTL—b
Spur Gear Plate

Y4-630A
ZIN=F)\T
Spur Gear Hub

ZC-FH36A

SG-A4880A N A
Z)\—%F 80T N M&g%ggwﬂ

Spur Gear - S8
’a
N\ ,

CDOR—=ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

(1:1)

Z(C-SS34A
M3x4 v hXIUa1— X1
Set Screw

ZC-F36A
IDlml] M3x6 HSER x4
FHS Screw

R #2 ORE
Bag #2 Contents

Y2-631A

RSA4TEY
Drive Pin ZC-SS34A

MD-6300P M3x4 £y hROUa—
B Set Screw

(2

ZN—=FvTL—h X1
Spur Gear Plate

Flat side

N

SG-A4880A
Z)\—=F+ 80T X1

£d
Spur Gear =l
I

2 H
) 1=
Y4-630A i!'_j-ﬁﬁ
0 Z)—FvI\T X1 o U

Spur Gear Hub ;E
a B
=l ‘l
|

Y2-631A
C—D BTy X1

Drive Pin

5 UvY3vo45I9—0DEIIT
Rear Shock Tower Assembly

CDNR—ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

a

ZS-SS38A
M3x8 v hAIU1— X2
Set Screw

ZC-BH312A
(I dx12 5 2m < x4
BHS Screw 7C-SS38-A
M3x8 v hZXOUa1—
Set Screw
R H3 ODHRE
Bag #3 Contents

—
Y4-S8A éﬁ)
YavsTY RR—IL

Shock End Ball

/ A ——
MD-O18AL gz
&/ DTy gwssT—L @ AAELYF (1.5mm)

MD-018AR
UvyavivyI9—R
Rear Shock Tower R

Rear Shock Tower L —/ Allen Key (1.5mm)

MD-O18AL (L) / MD-O18AR (R) ZC-BH312A
Uvyavosy9—L/R&E 1 M3x12 Ry Iy R @ NELYF (2.0mm)
Rear Shock Tower L/R 1Ea BHS Screw \ ) Allen Key ( 2.0mm )

Y4SBA —
@ thaocjkgEﬁdJ B:I?—\_“j x2 @ @ FELYF (3.0mm)

\ ) Allen Key ( 3.0mm )



6.ESC 7L — DR D {33

ESC Plate Installation

CDOR—IJTERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

B

ZC-F36-A
““I M3x6 HSER X4
FHS Screw

R #3 DRE
Bag #3 Contents

©

MD-RET
ESC FL—h X1
ESC Tray

© ©

ZC-FH36-A
M3x6 S EZR
FHS Screw

@

MD-RET
ESC b
ESC Tray

7. UVHSRA7—=LY D FDOFEIIT
Rear Suspension Arm Mount Assembly

CDNR—IJTHEHATD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 RF Uy K X4
BHS Screw

ZC-F312A
M3x12 HSER X2
FH Screw

ZC-F315A
M3x156 BSER X2
FH Screw

e

R’ #4 DAB
Bag #4 Contents
B11-B50A

HRR—IL X4
Sus Ball

©

©

B11-008A
HRR—ILkILYT— X4
=~ Sus Ball Holder

> :((

MD-301AL
BRA7—=LY DV ML X1
Suspension Arm Mount L

A

BRA7—LY TV KRR X1
Suspension Arm Mount R

5[
&
=
>
my)

o8

ZC-A3620BA
2mm 7 )V AN—H— - B X8
2mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 Ry A R
BHS Screw

ZC-A3620BA %
2mm 7V AR—Y— - F
2mm Aluminum Spacer - Black @ MD-301AL

I PR7—-LYIV L

8

®

|

B11-008A |
B s— <L AR ff%A
Sus Ball Holder A=)
Sus Ball
%
OLAIBEMRICHITE T . @

Assemble the right side in the same manner.

Suspension Arm Mount L

The toe angle changes depending
on the mounting position.

5

ZC-A3620BA
2mm 7 )EAR—Y— - 8
2mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

I\

ZC-F312A
M3x12 35+ v 7 Q)

FHS Screw

M3x15 S ER
FHS Screw

@

Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



8. UY Y7 —LOEDFIF

Rear Suspension Arm Installation

Parts used on this page

(1:1)

ZC-411A
EUYY -4mm x4
E-ring

ZC-BH256A
M2.5x6 Ry Ay R X4
BHS Screw

R #4 ORBE
Bag #4 Contents

O

[:@&—v?ﬁmaém—w]

MD-008RLC 7
UvHR7—LL X1

(@Y Ne
UvHX7—LR X1
Rear Suspension Arm R

MD-008SM
UvP7—Lv3avIROoV K X2
Suspension Arm Shock Mount

Assemble the right side in the same manner.

MD-008SM
UV 7—Ly3avyINvoU bk
Suspension Arm Shock Mount

MD-008RLC
Uv Y7 —LL
Rear Suspension Arm L

ZC-BH256A @
M2.5x6 Ry Ay R |
BHS Screw

SERIEERICHITET . ¢ Q

9. UVN\TF+UFPDHIT
Rear Hub Carrier Assembly

CDNR—ITHEHTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

(1:1)

Y2-011CB5A
M2x5 ¥+ v FRIUa1— X2
SH Screw

K #5 ONE
Bag #5 Contents

e —

Y4-010-A
AZN—YILRSATIvT bk X2
Universal Driveshaft/47mm

Y2-415CPRA
U NI+ U7 LERF 1
{o) Rear Hub Carrier L&R 1Ea

N\ B8-500DPA

FI7VaAvhNIOFod— X2
Diff Joint Protector
ZC-A3620BA

2mm 7V AX—H— - B X2
2mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

©l
1:1)

SD-011A
C— O RAIWINTEY x2
Wheel Hub Pin

== Y2-011CB5A
LT 5m x2
[ 2 ] Wheel Hub 5 mn

B8-206-LHA
Ejmt::]DwFlyFﬁ—wLxe
Ball Stud L

( BB-105-2A
\ BX10 N7UVT X2
Bearing

BB-1510A
10X16 RFPUVY x2
_ Bearing

Y4-010-AA
IAZN—YIWRSATI+T b

Universal Driveshaft/47mm ZC-A3620BA

2mm 7ZIEAR—F—- B
2mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

/ABDB-EO&HA
3 O RTY Ri—IL L
<N\

B8-500DPA
JO70%5—

Protector
Ball Stud L
BB-1510A N <
10x16 NP UV g
Bearing g f\’u

SD-0T1A
RANTEY
Wheel Hub Pin D

Y2-415CPRA
U N\JT+v U7 L
Rear Hub Carrier L

IBB-1 05-2A

X100 RX7YVYI

Y2-011CB5A Bearing
M2x5 ¥+ v TAIU1—
SH Screw
@ I 927 —LIcF 59279,
JU—D8EHZHI > TTEL,
{ Due to touch the suspension
@ arm, file away gray shaded area.
~
Y2-011CB5A
RA)VI\T B mm

Wheel Hub 5 mm

Allen Key ( 1.5mm)

CS-BG
ISvoIUR (B) ZEMULET.
Apply a black grease.

SLEBERICHEIITET .. @
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

AZNN—YIVRSA T+ T MIBILTEH T,

PR, I TORERICBIRTEL,

The Universal Drive Shafts come pre-assembled.
Please see below for disassembly/assembly instructions.

AZN—YIVRSA T+ T NOHEH#ITH

Universal Drive Shaft Assembly Installation

Y4-010TPA
JaAvhEY
Joint Pin
@ Y4-010BA ‘ @
i Uv Ry IiR—> 47 m
\(‘D Rear Dog Bone
Y4-010AA i} \
(7755 3 @
Rear Axle Y4-010TPA
AvTIaAr b Y4-010TPA

Cup Joint

®
M3x2.5 &y hRIU 21—
Set Screw




10. U\ T+ + U7 DEDFF
Rear Hub Carrier Installation

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

(1:1)

ZC-BH256A
Q]mmm M2.5x6 Ky VAy K x4
BHS Screw

R #5 DRE
Bag #5 Contents

Y2-207A
R—ILIY RFvvTLX4
Ball Cup

>

MD-008RH
UPHREVRILY— X2
Rear Suspension Pin Holder

SD-008SA
@ AR—Y— - J— X4
Spacer - Gray

B8-206MHA
O]ﬂ]:[] Ov RTY RR—JL M X2
Ball Stud M

C————
BD-009AA
FUY—YRAT—LEY X2
Outer Suspension Arm Pin

I —

BD-009AA
NUQ—D‘Z?—L\ =
Outer Suspension Arm Pin
SD-008SA
AN—— + Hl—

Spacer - Gray g
MD—OOBRH@
UYL RIS — )

Rear Suspension Pin Holder

ZC-BH256A
M2.5x6 Ry Ay R
BHS Screw

FADERIICES>TVET,
% One side is reverse threaded.
N

KAE(SER SD-TB33A
Note position 33my—I\w o)L

@ 33 mm Turnbuckle N
Y2-207A %
R—ILIYV RFvvTL

Ball Cup

(1:1)

Uy 7w/\—0Ov R X2 (33m&—2/)\vI)b)
Rear Upper Rod X2 (33 mm Turnbuckle)
13 mm

B8-206MHA
Ov RIYVRIR—=ILM
Ball Stud M

HETITER
Note position

Allen Key ( 1.5mm)

SEAEERICHETITET. @ = N
; S BLYF (2.0mm)
SD-TB33A Assemble the right side in the same manner. Allen ﬁey ( g_o;?m)

33my—I\v )L X2
33 mm Turnbuckle

€3



1. UVPRF«3¥DY I — FOERD T

Rear Body Mount Plate Installation
MD-016P

RIRF4IIY R TIL—K( P
R Body Mount Plate

CDOR—ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

ZG-F36-A
IDmm M3x6 BSEZ x2
FHS Screw

&% #6 DB
Bag #6 Contents

MD-016P J
RART4<IY RTL—hk X1
R Body Mount Plate

ZC-FH36-A
O M3x6 B5ER @
(o) FHS Screw

12. 54 RSy IDHEIT
Slide Rack Assembly

B8-206SHSA
@ Ov RIY Rf—)b - &8
Rod End Ball - Short Neck

CDNR—ITHEHTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

P ZC-N3PA
L) M3 v bk X1
=~ Nut

©

ZC-F36-A
M3x6 BSER x2 MD-202-2
FHS Screw SwoTF—I (@
ZC-BH310A Rack Am - Q=
Gmmmm M3x10 REF Ay R x2
BHS Screw ! |
ZC-FH36-A
— M3x6 HSE R
FHS Screw
K #7 ONE
Bag #7 Contents

?@ MD-202-2
@Sy Fvo7—Lh X1
N

ZC-N3PA

A iD-302FB
70V BRMULIAY R X1
Front Bulkhead

A‘ MD-202-1 |l

[V SvoL—b x1 U
Rack Rail

ZC-S36A
@ﬂ M3x6 Ty v— X1
Washer
MD-202-3
@ RPUYHTyoa X2

MD-202-3 ‘
NPUVITyva

Bearing Bush
|5\ BB-84-2A
@4X 87UV
‘ Bearing

Bearing Bush
MD-202-4
NFPUVIYw T X1
Bearing Shaft

BB-84-2A

w”

MD-202-1
SwolL—I

/$ B BS8-206SHA
Ow RIYRK—ILS
Ball Stud S

G

MD-302FB
70V MULIAY R
Front Bulkhead

MD-202-3

NPUVITyva
- ZC-S36A
Bearing Bush Q OQ M3x6 T v —
@ \ Washer
l BB-84-2A
2C-BH310A @Ma/\*?uyﬁ'
M3X 10 RE VA K | Bearing
y

MD-202-4
RPUYITV v T~
Bearing Shaft

ZC-BH310A
M3X10 Ry R
BH Screw

4x8 NP UVT X3
A Bearing

B8-206SHA
Ojﬂ]:[] Ov RIYRR—IL'S X1
Ball Stud S

AADRTPUVIERSA RSy IDAZIEL
AL—XIEBT BB TEELFT .
Bearing in front need fixes at the
position where the Rack rail operates
smoothly without play.

B8-206SHSA
O{U]:[] 0w RIY Ri—)l - &8 X2
Rod End Ball - Short Neck

Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



13. 707 7 yIN\—=7—LOEIT

i

Front Upper Arm Assembly

&

ZC-A3630BA
3mm P2 AR—Y—- &
3mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

O

MD-302 FUM
PYIN=TP—LIIV b
Upper Arm Mount

\_{Qm

S
ZC-N3PA
M3 Fv b
Nut

="

QGAIBEKRICHEITET . ¢
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

ZG-206LHA
Ow RI> Rik—JL L @
Ball Stud L

YX-TOUA
F7yI\—=7—L
F Upper Arm

FADNERIICEO>TVET,
One side is reverse threaded.

Y2-207A
R—ILVIV RFvyTL

%Cup

SD-TB27A
27m&y—> )\ )b
27 mm Turnbuckle

70V K7yI\—0Ov R X2 @7 mF—I\vI)b)
Front Upper Rod X2 (27 mmn Turnbuckle)

CDNR—IJTHERATD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

MIR—ILVIV RLIFR#5 [CADTVET,
The ball ends are included in bag #5.

fI:

IR—ILIY RFrvTLX2
Ball Cup

A~ ZC-N3PA
@ M3 7w bk x4
-2~ Nut

ZC-BH36-A
G]nmm M3xB RE U~y R X3
BHS Screw

R #7 DRB
Bag #7 Contents

MD-302 F UM
PyN=F—LIDV K X1
Upper Arm Mount

3mm 7V AX—H— x4
3mm Aluminum Spacer

ZC-206LHA
O:@]mmnm Ov KT Rf—IbL x4
Ball Stud L
C {31 )

SD-TB27A
27 my—>2)\y )L X2
27 mm Turnbuckle

@ I:I ZC-A3630BA

7w IN=T =LA L—XIEB UEWVES(E. #BHD
Ov RIY RR—)LZEBHTEEREL TS,

If the upper arm does not operate smoothly,
loosen the rear rod end and ball readjust.

BHS Screw

Vo p o

NELYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



14. 70V b av o5 I7—0ERDRIF

Front Shock Tower Installation

Parts used on this page

(1:1)

ZS-SS38A Y4-S8A

[:0)&—9“?1@433’%;/\"—“/]

M3x8 v hRIUa1— X2 Ya3vIIVRKR—=IL
Set Screw Shock End Ball
ZC-BH310A 2
(o w3x10 5 ms e x2 N

BHS Screw

/ 1

fin~g I

LK #8 DHNE ZC-SS38A

Bag #8 Contents M3x8 Ev hZAZU 21—

Set Screw
Y4-S8A

ZC-BH310A A -

M3X 10 RF VA R Q¢

BH Screw A
MD-017
JOYbhY3avoyo—
Front Shock Tower

6@ Y3vH IV RK—)L X2
Shock End Ball

MD-017
JOYhYavoyT— X1
Front Shock Tower

15. 702 b v —DHEIIT
Front Chassis Assembly

MD-203

P—IRT DV b
ZC-BH36-A Servo Mount
M3x6 R&Z Ay R
BHS Screw
“o\
/_O <
/ (&)

MD-002F
JO0YbEYvy—
Front Chassis

MD-302FCM
Fyvy—Iovh -BH36-
F Chassis Mount @ I\Z/ICBXBSH??‘CE’;S'/:\J’\‘H N

i : BHS Screw

CDR—=ITHERT D/ —Y
Parts used on this page

2C-S37A ﬁ
Ty v— X4 ﬁ
Washer ZC-BH38-A |
M3x8 mM& Ay K
ZC-BH3BA @ BHS Screw ©) |
M3x6 K&~y K X7 (D)

BHS Screw |

ZC-S37A

ZC-BH38-A vor— (& |
G]ﬁmmm M3x8 Ry YAy R X4 \'/jvgsﬁ; =
BHS Screw
R #9 DB
Bag #9 Contents

MD-203
Y—RY DV k X2
Servo Mount

MD-302FCM
PAMZEE4r I el
Chassis Mount

@ ANEBLYF (1.5mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm)
@ NELYF (2.0mm)
\ ) Allen Key ( 2.0mm )

@ NELVF (3.0mm)
\ ) Allen Key ( 3.0mm )

MD-002F
JO0Y ko v—2 X1
Front Chassis




16. B—iRiRk—2 DED fF(F

Servo Horn Installation

CDR—=ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

¥IR—ILIV R S[FR#5 [CADTVET,
The ball ends are included in bag #5.
Y2-207A
| R—ILIVRFvv TS X2
Ball Cup

ZC-C28A
M2x8 F+wvTRIYUa1— X1
SH Screw

ZS-SS38A
M3x8 v hXIUa1— X1
Set Screw

KR #9 DNAE
Bag #9 Contents

Y2-204Z26A
P—Rk—> X1
Servo Horn

L
A

)

ZC-SS38A N

M3x8 v hAZU 12—
Set Screw

Y2-207A
R=ILIVRFvvTS
Ball Cup

) %)
D/
v (1 18) /' '
mm cut. (1pcs) / / Y2-204Z26A
é HY—Rik—>

£

-lﬁ Servo Horn

B8-206SHA
Ov RIVRIKR—ILS
Ball Stud S

Y—iRk— VI ERIERT 2

PJ—RIBOERAZCHERALLEEL,

The servo horn mounting screws

are not included, please use the
g screws in currently use.

ZC-C28A
M2x8 ¥+ v TR 1—
SH Screw

S
Y2-204726A |
ZAR—H— - HL— J;

Spacer - Gray

Y2-204Z26A
7ETI—FERT DY —RICEDET
BRERUTEL.

Select the servo adapter matching
the servo being used.

Sy EHA3HATASTVET.
Imm!) 3 different types included.
N—

Y2-204Z26A
PJ—IR7HTH— X3
Servo Adapter

Y2-204Z26A
@I:I AR—P— - JL— X1
Spacer - Gray

B8-206SHA
O]ﬂ]j Ov RIYRR—ILS X1
Ball Stud S

Y —RIR—VZRO I DRI T U—RD=Za1—

bSIVEARZET O TLEEL,

GELLIFT7ORtY FOEURERBEZEZ CE T ELY,)
Make sure that the servo is centered before

attaching the servo horn.

(Refer to your radio manual for more information.)

17. Y AR—ILOED fF1F

Sus Ball Installation

CDR—=ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

L=

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 RFUA\w K X4
BHS Screw

K#10 DAT
Bag #10 Contents

B11-B50A
HRR—IL X4
Sus Ball

=) B11-008A
= YRR—ILRILY— x4
N\~ Sus Ball Holder

@

ZC-A3615BA
@I:I 1.5mm 7V AR—Y—- & x4
1.5mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

L[

ZC-A3615BA
1.5mm 7 IEAR—H— - B
1.5mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 &y Ay R
BHS Screw

— B11-B50A
B11-008A ) YRIK—IL
Y RR—ILRILS — @ Sus Ball
Sus Ball Holder |
)
QLHIBERRICHEITE T . @ S

Assemble the right side in the same manner.

@ NAELYF (1.5mm) ANALVF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm) Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



18. 70V M RA7— LD 13

Front Suspension Arm Installation

XEATITER
Note position

CDNR—ITHEHRTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

MIR—JVTY R LR #5 [CA>TVEFET,
The ball ends are included in bag #5.

MD-O08FL
BR7—LYv T RRILT—L 2
Sus Arm Shaft Holder

D-156-30AA
Or77—L745 75— - 30mm
Lower Arm Adapter

KEE(CER

Note position
R=ILIYVRFvvTL %
Y2-207A Ball Cup
IR—ILIV RFvvTLX2
Ball Cup
@ MD-008FLC ( :) @
ZC-SS34A JO0YMYR7P—LL ZC-SS34A 702 MR 7—L4L L&
M3x4 v hRIU 21— X2 Front Suspension Arm L = M3x4 v RO Ua1— Front Suspension Arm L
Set Screw ¢ Set Screw 17 mm
-
ZC-411A @)
EUVY -4m X4 |
E-fing | @ |
ZC-BH256A
M2.5H6 A5y K X6 S | S | @)=
BHS Scrow M2.5x6 7Ky K
BHS Screw
K[ #10DAB
Bag #10 Contents

MD-0O08FLC
J0Y MY R7—LL X1
Front Suspension Arm L

MD-008FRC
70V MY R7—4LR X1
Front Suspension Arm R

MD-008FL
BR7—LYv T MRILF—L X1
Sus Arm Shaft Holder L

o

MD-O08FR
BR7—LYv T MRILY—R X1
Sus Arm Shaft Holder R

I =

D-156-30AA
O77—L75 75— - 30mm X2
Lower Arm Adapter

QLI DEKRICHEIITE T . @
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

ZC-411A
EUYJ -4m
E-ring

19. 277U o0y RORSIF
Steering Rod Installation B AR T o TOET
One side is reverse threaded.

SD-TB20A
20my—>I\v )b
20 mm Turnbuckle

7~
Z

/®§ Y2-207A

R—=ILIY RFEvvyTIM
Ball Cup

SD-TBL
Y=\ IV VF
Turnbuckle Wrench

CDOR—=ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

MIR—JVIY RLIFR#5 [CADTVET,
The ball ends are included in bag #5.

Cﬁ

Y2-207A
R—ILIY RFvv T MX4
Ball Cup

B#11 OB
Bag #11 Contents

(1:1
C1H—

SD-TB20A
20m&—>)\v J)L X2
20 mm Turnbuckle

a

RFFUvI0Ov R X2 R0m&y—>/\vI)b)
Steering Rod X2 (20 mm Turnbuckle)

12 mm,

NAELYF (1.5mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm)

NELYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )



20. 277U J70v I DWb T

Steering Block Installation

Y2-415AL3A ﬁ
ARYIN—E> -3 mm
Stopper Pin

CDR—=ITHERTD/I(—Y
Parts used on this page

Y2-010FA

202700

Front Axle

N

BB-105-2A
5x10 X7 UG
Bearing

Y2-415CPFA
AFrUvIIJavoL
Steering Block L

AT ITER
Note position

¥AFT7UYITOvIRRE5ICAOTVETD,
The steering blocks are included in bag #5.

Y2-415CPFA
AF7FUYITJOvIL/RE
Steering Block L/R 1Ea

(1:1

Y2-011CB8A
M2x5 F+ v TRIU1— X2
SH Screw

ZC-BH36-A
M3x6 KT Uy R X2
BHS Screw

RB#11 OB
Bag #11 Contents

|

Y2-010FA
70V PO X2
Front Axle

C—m

Y2-415AL3A
ARYIN—EY -3 m X2
Stopper Pin

ZC-A3615BA

1.5mm 7V AR—— - & x4
1.5mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

0

o

Y2-011CB8A
RAILINT 8mm X2
Wheel Hub 8 mm

SD-011A
C—— I RaILIN\TEY x2
Wheel Hub Pin

B8-206SHA
O:m:[] Ov RIY RK—ILS X6
Ball Stud S

BB-105-2A
BXx10 RFPUVT X4
Bearing

Assemble the left side in the same manner.

B8-206SHA SD-O11A
Ov RIYVRKR=LS R"AILINTEY
% B%Stud S ﬂWheel Hub Pin
| ZC-A3615BA

| & 15mm 7LEaN—t— - &

Y2-011CB8A
M2x5 F+ v TAIU1—

SH Screw

@

\@
Y2-011CB8A

R JLINT 8 mn
Wheel Hub 8 mm

1.5mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

QLEHBERICHITE T . @
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

ZC-BH36-A l
@ M3x6 & VA K @
BHS Screw

XEE(TER
Note position

MEATITER
Note position

OLABERICHITEIT . @ %
@ NALVF (1.5mm) NALVF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm) Allen Key ( 2.0mm )




21. )\ )\—DH]b 13

Bumper Installation

CDOR—IJTERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-F36-A
IDmm M3x6 B#SER X2
FHS Screw

ZC-BH36-A
G]nmm M3x6 &~y R X3
BHS Screw

K #12 DAT
Bag #12 Contents

©BH

MD-302S
FYv—AR—H— X3
F Chassis Spacer

o o

c—°3

MD-001
JXVIN— X1
Bumper

ZC-BH36-A

M3x6 Ry Ay R

BHS Screw

MD-302S

FYvY—AR—H—
F Chassis Spacer

ZC-FH36-A
@ m3x6 B5E2
FHS Screw

22. /Ny FU—iRkI)L5 —DHEILT

Battery Holder Assembly

CDR—=ITHERT D/ —Y
Parts used on this page

MD-002
ALV v Y— X1
Main Chassis

M2.5x10 S ER X4
FH Screw

ZGC-F36-A
IDmm M3x6 BSEZR x2
FHS Screw
ZC-BH36-A
Gmmm M3x6 T VAW K X2
BHS Screw
ZC-BH310A
Om]mmﬂm M3x10 RE VA R X2
BHS Screw

R#14 OB
Bag #14 Contents

[ 1:1)
[ ZC-F2510

MD-118-2
Ny FU—RILF— A X2
Battery Holder A

9

MD-118-4
Ny FU—KRILF—C x2
Battery Holder C

MD-118-6

@:@ BH KR k x2
BH Post

&) MD-118-1
BH ZX—H— X2
BH Spacer

@) MD-118-8
Ny FU—=ZX hw){— X2
/ Battery Stopper

~— ZC-N25P
@ME.SD"‘H\ x4
‘ Nut

Y

ZC-BH310A

BH Screw

M3X 10 R¥ VAW R ﬁ

MD-118-4

Ny FU—ik)LF—C (L
Battery Holder C I

&

ZC-FH36-A
M3x6 S EX @
ﬁ FHS Screw

&
BMD-HS-S MD-118-1
K Ny FU—=Z hw)i— -118-
\c{)suzjsg @ Battery Stopper E: é/\_ﬂ_ —
O Ring I pacer
<

MD-118-6

BH KX ~

BH Post

®

ZC-FH36-A
M3x6 HSEX
FHS Screw

@ NAELYF (1.5mm)
Allen Key ( 1.5mm)

MD-118-2
Ny FU—RILF— A
Battery Holder A

ZC-N25P
@ M25Fv b
£ Nut

|

ZC-F2510
M2.5x10 S ER
FH Screw

Allen Key ( 2.0mm)



23. &7t TU—Dmb

Front & Rear Assembly Installation

ZC-BH36-A
@ M3x6 Ry Ay R
BHS Screw

MD-003RUH
RU JL— kLS —
RU Plate Holder

ZC-BH36-A
M3x8 IRF Uy R

& g BHS Screw

ZC-FH36-A
M3x6 S EX
FHS Screw

CDR—=ITHERT D/ —Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-F36-A
IDﬁ]m M3x6 H5E2 X9
FHS Screw

ZC-BH36-A
G]m(m M3x6 K&~y Rk X5
BHS Screw

R #15 DA
Bag #15 Contents

R Upper Plate

"
o O O |MD-003RUH
RU ZL—hiRkILF— X1 ZC-FHSB_—A .
|~~~ RU Plate Holder M3x6 H5EZ @
g FHS Screw
(©)] SIM— 8
MD-302P
ZyIN—FL—hKRI K X1 N .
Upper Plate Post NELYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm)




Upper Plate Installation

24.7 v I\—TL— ~OED ¥

ASERN

P

Allen Key ( 2.0mm)

//\\E A o/
X x,_..NHJ\y L\J
N\

X
)

—TL—h

Upper Plate

REBY

MD-003
7w

Q

¥

M3x6 Ry Ay R

BHS Screw

(XD

©

ZC-BH36-A
M3x6 RFU\w K X6

BHS Screw

K#150AF

ZC-BH36-A
Bag #15 Contents

CDNR—ITHEHRTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

PyI\—=Tb—hk X2
Upper Plate

a
o o
MD-003




25. 70V &YV a3 v IDEHILT

Front & Rear Shock Assembly

CDNR—IJTHERATD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

YS-200B
23av oAb #200 X1
Shock QOil
YS-300B
YavIFA)L #300 X1
Shock Oil
K416 DAT
Bag #16 Contents
702 b /Front
D-177FAA
VavIRTUVT X2
Shock Spring
U+ /Rear
D-179RSA
2avIRTUVT X2
Shock Spring
Y4-S4A
VavIRF 4 X4
Shock Body
Y4-S6A
L 3w IF vy T L X4
L———1 Shock Cap L
YS-8DS
(D) 547754 x4
\,,—,/ Diaphragm
Y4-S4C

PIvAMFY ks X4
Adjusting Nut

u |\
|I\I\I\I\I\II\IHII\II\II\II\II\II\IIHIHI\I\I|||

Y4-S4C Y4-
FrvIFfvh x4 QUVIFvvT X4
Cap Nut O Ring Cap

: = 3
(@ o o

\ \\—//
Y4-S6A B7-S114A
YavIIVR X4 Y3avIERRY X4

Shock End Shock Piston

2

B10-S3SA (7OV k)
ATV THYT X2
Spring Cup (Front)

(1:1)

Y4-S5A
EU>Y - 2mm X8
E Ring

YS-7HG2
ouvy (JIb—) x4
0 Ring ( Blue)
B7-S2BA
@ OUVIHhS— X4
O Ring Collar

Y4-84C
QUVYT 913 x4
O Ring

Y4-SBA
YavIvvIh X4
Shock Shaft

B7-S3NA (U+)
ATIUVTHYT X2
Spring Cup (Rear)

B7-S114A

YavIER Y @
Shock Piston

Y4-S5A
YavoyvIh
Shock Shaft

Y4-S6A
Y3wIIVR
Shock End

Cap Nut

E)55
vIFy
\—

Y4-S6A

I
I

FrvIFrvhZELODDE
HHDAHET o

Securely tighten the cap
nut.

&) vsvorruTL
Shock Cap L

Y4-S4AA
2 avIRT«
Shock Body

TIvAR

&

ing

Y4-84C

Adjusting Nut

=

Y4-
oUVs 913
OR

by b >@
5>

e

YavIFAI
Shock Oil

avIFAIEAN, Y3avy
Iy R bEH L TRE"

HREFY,

Slowly move up and down to
remove air bubbles.

70 b /Front
D-177FAA

0

7
‘\

|

A “.

Q

7 I’
N\

(

(

U+ /Rear
D-179RSA

YavIRTUVY vavIRTIUVT

Shock Spring

Shock Spring

!
'8

| YS-7HGA2
(@) ovuvsg (FI—-)
0O Ring ( Blue)
| B7-S2BA
OrPZi e
O Ring Collar

@ Y4-54C

OUVIFvyT
O Ring Cap

\7O> I #300

U+ #200 -
Front / #300 \ﬁ(ﬁril%sib
Rear / #200 Diaphragm

B10-S3SA
ATV IRYT

JOvk  Spring Cup

Front
@ B7-S3NA
ATV ThyT
Uy Spring Cup
Rear

®J0VHAE. UVHEE 2ty hZEDFT . @
Assemble 2 front and 2 rear shocks.



Front & Rear Shock Installation

26. 70V & UYY 3y IOEDbFIF

OFRONT®

IAS
2>
o
£
0]
9]
0]
<
X
o
]
ey
(©2)
=
c
o
=
[T

JOY b3 v Assy

S

Ov RIY RR—IL

ZC-206SHSA
Ball Stud S

OREAR®

N Uvy 3wy Assy
») Rear Shock Assembly

C-206SHSA

&

Oy RIVRR—ILS

Allen Key ( 2.0mm)

|
<
X
[)) (93]
£ =
Ko Ag_n
SE
.Wn HFS
@% ONT
© Ll 8Hz
Ol xd
—| &a=
¥yl Rod
#
O
m

o=



RZ FOED 1

FA7

R
=7t

»%\\v\/

7mAy b~ (21E)
7mm cut. (2pcs)

BhETHELTIEE L,

C

Yl

=

OREAR®

Y4-016A

KT 4R b

Body Post
ZC-BH310

M3x10 RF Ay R

— BHS Screw

|

J—REY
Hood Pin

RC-313S
Adjust the position of the body mount according to the body used.

RT4Y TV MIERTZRT 1D

Y4-016A
RT4YIV b
Body Mount

\_@«\..@ ‘ s\\V‘N%.\m\\.\ w

3

Front & Rear Body Post Installation

27.70V h&UKR

M3x10 RFZIAY R X2
YUV K X4

BHS Screw
T—REY X4

Y4-016A
RTF4RRA B
Body Post
ZC-BH310A
RC-313SA
Hood Pin
Body Mount

M3x10 5+ vwv 7 X2
T4

I[ ZC-F310A
FHS Screw
R#17 DAE
Bag #17 Contents

<
©
Q
<
>

M3x10 BS5Fvv 7
J R

FHS Screw

ZC-F310A

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

OFRONT®

==

Allen Key ( 2.0mm )

0000000000000000000)

RF A RA B X4

Y4-016A
Body Post



28. ZfE. AE— RO bO—5—OEDRFIF

Receiver,ESC Installation

ZR-200GA
FITFINA4T
Antenna Tube

Y2-301A &
FPUTFFIDU b
Antenna mount

\“‘\

%
VY

AN
el
;‘)“

3
)
)

<Y

=

ZC-203BA
MET—7 BERCHARTEL.)
Double-Sided Tape

(Sold separately.)

{

M3x6 BSEX
FHS Screw

ZEH, AE—RIY bO—3—. @AET—7 BERCHAETEL.)
Receiver and speed controller, Double-Sided Tape (Sold separately.)

(1:1)

CDR—=ITHERT D/ —Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-F36-A
ID]ml] M3x6 BSEZ X1
FHS Screw

R#17 DABT
Bag #17 Contents
ZR-200GA

FUTFIAT X1
Antenna Tube

=27
‘ Y2-301A
=0 5552k
NALVF (2.0mm)
" Antenna mount @ Allen Key ( 2.0mm)




29. E—5—DOmbftF

Motor Installation

€N\
ZC-BH36-A <) 4
M3x6 R ~Aw K \SZC-S37A |
BHS Screw Jyv—

Washer

FrOEHFEOER 0.3mmEBEAIDLKSICEDEXT,
HINZTEDEFVHBULPT DO TERTEL,
Ffe, COBBHIRTEDEREHELCRD. BEHELED
TeHRFEIFEEICT > TS,

Adjust the meshing of the gears so that there is
approximately 0.3mm of play in between the teeth. Be
careful, as too much play will cause the gears to strip.
Please adjust the gear mesh carefully, as insufficient
clearance between the teeth will cause excessive gear
noise, as well as causing a drag in the drivetrain.

ZC-S833
M3x3 v hZ2ZU21— @
Set Screw

(2

S

TP (BECEEFEL.) S -
Pinion Gear (Sold separately.) 0‘\'

E—%— (BECHAETEL. )
Motor ( Sold Separately. )

A~

<R 3

EoA VEPER P OEEICEDE TERLET. — \'//
Position the pinion gear so that the teeth line up with the S i @)

spur gear, then secure it tightly. Q

KEZAVFYE 19T ~ 38T FTERETEFT,
Capable of fitting pinion gears from 19T to 38T.

CDNR—IJTHEHTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

19T | 20T | 21T | 22T | 23T | 24T | 25T | 26T | 27T | 28T | 28T | 30T | 31T | 32T | 33T | 34T | 35T | 36T | 37T | 38T

80T |11.50{10.40| 9.90|9.45 | 9.04 | 8.67 | 8.32 |8.00 | 7.70 [ 7.43 | 7.17 | 6.93 | 6.70 | 6.50 | 6.30 | 6.11 | 5.95 | 5.77 | 5.62 | 5.47

ZC-837
3X7 Ty y— X2
Washer

ZC-BH36
Gmmm M3xB RF VY K X2
BHS Screw

KEZFVFPDOED AL
BITHE—5—5—V#HP105/135T
Recommended motor» 10.5T/13.56T
JUyTORVEE / KELEI—XA21 ~ 22T
High traction surface / Large track
IV TORWVEEE / /N\EWI—Av20 ~ 19T

Low traction surface / Small track
@ NELYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )




30. /\vFU—DiESH

Battery Installation

¥EAHmEFY I -4 X - Li-Po /Ny FU— (B8 ) ERICKEDET,

For shorty Li-Po ( 1S-size ) battery use only.

’ /7

S_Q f)?
(

< Y
7

Ya—hYA X (GER) Li-Po Ny FU— RIERTHETEL.)

Short size (1S-size) Li-Po battery (Sold separately.)

N
)

)

)

s
& (W
7

R




AV DEHILT, BOHIF

Tires Assembly, Wheel Installation

%FALY, KA. BEAT—TRHABLTEDFE A X
ARCHARLIEEL,
Tire and wheel, mounting tapes.( Sold separately )

ZR-DRT
YA VEERT—7
Tire Mounting Tape,

T4 VOARREFT—/)\—CTED
TVWEd,

WEOREVT (ROHZH ) 15
RAWER VAN THBABET . |

Note that the tire has a tapered }}
inner diameter.
When mounting, push in the tire

from the side with the larger
diameter opening.
|\

BERT—TZRAIL
FRICAEDFET,
Apply the mounting
tape along the center
of the wheel.

ZR-DRA (7R 7 7))L @)
TR-DRC(H—Rvw MNP &1)b@ls)
RUT K51

Drift Tire

NS 1

SN ASES |

' 2N \'l.\(,.\l
2 ) s J&'«‘i&i
Y | S L2
ﬁi s —

D
RA=

1—/}

XIALV. RAIEEEBLTEDbFRA X
AERCHAELIEEL,
Tire and wheel ( Sold separately )

SD-011A
" . M4 F4OvFw
[:@&—9?@@3@/\—\4 Nylon Nt
Parts used on this page SHAEERICEELET . ¢
cm Secure each side in the same manner.

SD-011A
M4 Fr4OVF vk X4

Nylon Nut @




MASTER DRIFT MD1.0 Exploded View

£C-206LHA
SD-TB33A

%% % @32;; y2-207A IC-BH36-A

7C-BH36-A /ﬁ?§3 ésiééf_____' E;gg:‘————
9 U

IC-A3630BA 4!!//LCD, ’

&

Y4-58A
1C-SS38A

N i
LC-BH310-A IC-SS [C-BH36-A

384 ,
1C-A3605BA 11-58h ] =, 7 MD- 302RUP
1C-2065HSA G

- ~e
BB -84- 24 @ @5 =, MD-302P
IC-N3PA RS )
MD-202-3A/E f)-ZC-BH36-A ' IC-F36-A &

10-BH310-A ) Mp-202-4 B8-206SHA IC-BH38-A  MD-118-2
t Sl 105311 -

LC-BH310-A

B8-206SHSA 3 Y MD-118-4 ?T
Q \: Q
»‘\ -

B8-206SHA
=
MD-202-2 %y’

LC-F36-A 5§%5

[R-200GA
Y2-301A

N ;ﬁﬁﬁéi

Y2-207A

SD-TB20A
SD-01TA Y2-207A

= N Y2-415CPFA
S Y2-

1C-2065HSA_—p &2
LC-SS34A ~
D-156-30AA ~J




@ A

;RC-3I3SA

Y4-016A

11-ssc S MD-016P

1C-F36-A (//, [C-F36-A
MD-6300P
SG-A4880A

MD-304M

BB- 105284 g Lof30°A

i
B8- 206MHA X
MD-RET N Y2-207A

Qs 10230281 D'TYE?;)?
1C-5538A :

(Front) D-
A

B10-535A & . w3031 (D)=
(Front) (¢ & QG 1¢-BH256- !)z{//

Y4-S6A

Gear differential unif

MD-302DC

B8-500DPA
LC-BH256-A
LC-206SHSA

Y4-010BA
Y4-010TPA
MD-0085M SD-O01TA

NS Y4-0IOAA%

Y2-415CPRA

) -B8-206L1A
e QX Ze-A36208A

MD-008RLC BB-105-2A

Q)
SD-0085h 80- 0094

MD-008RH

W BB- 1510A ‘ET/@

I

0 Y2-011CBSA

Nz,

S
SD-0T1T1A




PARTS LIST

masterorirr  WMIED 11 . O

2 & B % A¥ {HitE (BH2) SD-TB33A &—\w )b 33 mm ¥374 @
SG-A4880A  IJEDCS R/\—F¥48FEwF 80T ¥638 @
Y2-503I-A 74 RS—F+ ¥528 @
Y2-631A FILE® by TV T b ¥1716 @
FEAS Y2-SBBSA SLFEYIRT7Yavoty b 4 ¥8547 @
Y4-S4A SLFEYIRTYavovYys— 2  ¥1,980 @
MDR-010 YZ&—RUT~MD1.0 ¥108,900 RT3 Sz T
MD-001 854 CG & JO0Y ~tV/(— ¥1,760 @ Y4-S5A SLFEYIRT7YavIl YyavivvIh 1 ¥253 @
MD-002 B CG W XA VY v —Y ¥11,000 @ SLFEwIRTY 3 v oH
MD-003 B CG B \—F AT v\ —TL— b ¥2,420 @ v4-S6A ¥3yIoFvy I/ Y3vIIYR ¥e1e @
MD-017 PSR IOV R a v I T— ¥3,300 @ Y4-S8A YaviFvvI/VavITIVRR—b 4 ¥814 @
MD-202-1 FILER RFTUYH 254 RS ¥3.080 ® B7-S2BA SLF¥s—RIA P30 UYIHS— (B) 4 ¥561 @
MD-202-2 FIVER RFTUVY 254 RSy IT7—1I ¥1,320 @ B7-S114A  SLFY3—hIA 1.1 X 4ERERbY ¥594 @
MD-203 IV H—KI IV ~ ¥2 530 @ YS-8DS SLFY3a—hrIR YUIVERSGAVYISA 4 ¥440 @
MD-002F 854 CG & O Ry p— ¥3.850 @ YS-7HG2 N PL—R0OUVY (#HIIL—8EAD) 8 ¥770 @
MD-O0SFL FIVEE F OF P—LY+J ML —E ¥1.650 @ B7-S3NA SLF /=RIVBRTVUVThy T (T5vD) 2 ¥814 @
MD-008FR FIVE® F OF P—LY v 7 MELI—& ¥1,650 @ B8-20BSHA BD82018A ¥627 @
MD-OOSFLC &% CG % 70O FOFF—LE ¥3850 @ 358']2”0 ']\;E}; - (R 11.5mm)
MD-008FRC 4 CG® 7O hOFF—LA ¥3,850 @ B8-206MHA ;3" Ty ki Il (28 13.0 mm) ¥627 @
MD-OOBRH  7IL=& UPO77—L 795—EYRILY— ¥990 @ B8-500DPA  BD8 2018 R51 JHyIIO7I5— Y451 @
MD-008RLC B8 CG X RO77—LE ¥3.960 @ B10-S3SA  SLF¥a—KRIM RTUVTAYT 2  ¥s47 @
MD-008RRC % CG & ROP7—L%A ¥3,.960 @ BDS/BD7 A
MD-OOSSM  7ILSH UPOFF—L Y3voR9Y ~ ¥1.320 @ BD-OOSAA o G2 F— LY (2 23 mm) 4 ¥4 e
MD-016P SHCCH UVPRTAYIYNIL—hK ¥2,750 @ JOY rOFZA7—LH
MD-016PH 7L UPKRF 4 vHY MRR MUY — ¥1.980 % D-156-80AA )28 30 mmOy RI kP8 T5— 2 ¥lase
MD-018AL FILEB UPY3wIyI—k ¥3,080 @ D-177FAA FAVINGATRATVYY 2 ¥726 @
MD-O18AR PV Uy avsyI—15 ¥3,080 @ D-179RSA YA RIUTIATATUVY 2 ¥726 @
MD-118-1 FIVEH Ny FY—RJLY—RR—F— ¥1,078 @ B11-B50A BD11 A YRK—)L 5mm 4 ¥682 @
MD-118-2 B85 CG B )\ T U—rRJLY—A ¥1,870 @ B11-008A B11 A YAXRYY3vN\—Yty ¥748 @
MD-118-3 B85 CG B JVy 7 U—ikJLF—B ¥1,870 % ZR-200GA 2AGHz ZEWR 7T HI\(4 T ¥132 @
MD-118-4 855 CG & /\wFU—1kJLY—C ¥1,760 @ ZC-206SHSA  Ov RIYRK—IL S B8 ¥594 @
MD-1185 7ILES )Ny FU—RLY—KZA ~ 11.5mm ¥770 % ZC-206LHA Oy RIVRKR—=IL LY ¥594 @
MD-118-6 7ILEH Ny FU—KLY—KR ~ 18mm ¥880 @ ZC-8834A tyhRIU2—-M3 x4 10 ¥154 @
MD-118-7 FILE® Ny FU—KILF—KZ k 24mm ¥880 * ZC-S550A ATFYVAVL B X7 X05 ¥187 @
MD-118-8 Ny FU—Z hw){— ¥660 @ ZC-411A 4mm EZUYT ¥154 @
MD-202-3 STRSA RRFUYITwa ¥715 @ ZC-BH256A  RIUAYRZAZU1—M25 X 6 10 ¥319 @
MD-301AL FILE® UPOFF—LI DY hE ¥2,200 @ ZC-BH28 REUAY RAZUa—M2 X8 10 ¥330 @
MD-301AR FIVER UPOFPP—LIIY G ¥2,200 @ ZC-BH36-A REUAY RAZUa1— M3 X 6 10 ¥187 @
MD-302AL FILZ® UL IAY RE ¥4,.950 @ ZC-BH38-A RYIANY RRIUa1—M3 X8 10 ¥187 @
MD-302AR FILZ® UL IAY RE ¥4,950 @ ZC-BH310A REIANY RRIUa—M3 X 10 10 ¥187 @
MD-302BL U Loy RU4 Y440 @ ZC-BH312A REIANY RRIYa—M3 X 12 10 ¥187 @
MD-302DC IV FIHIN— ¥3,080 @ ZC-F36-A TSY Ay RRIU1—M3 X6 10 ¥187 @
MD-302FB ZILEE 7OV MULIAY R ¥5,720 @ ZC-F38A TSy RNy RRIU1—M3 X8 10 ¥187 @
MD-302FCM  ZJL=® 70V hyv—YIIV k ¥1,980 @ ZC-F312A TSw kA RZRHIU1— M3 X 12 10 ¥187 @
MD-302FUM 858 CG % 70O hPv/{\—F—LIY Y b ¥2,750 @ ZC-F315A TS5y RAY RRZU1—M3 X 15 10 ¥187 @
MD-304M FILZ® E—H—TIU N ¥3,080 @ ZC-S37A 3.1 X7X05UVIIXIY RAR—Y— ¥132 @
MD-302P FILEH UPT v )\—T— KRR ~ Y440 @ ZC-N3PA M3 x24mm IL—2Fv b ¥132 @
MD-302PS FIVER UV TP vI{—TU— KRR~ Y3—b ¥440 % ZC-N25P M2.5 FFv b ¥165 @
MD-302RUM  ZIL=® UPTwISA h Pyil—IoV ~ ¥1,320 % ZC-F2510 M2.5x 10 M2 R ¥319 @
MD-302RUP  #54CG & Uv 7w/ \—FL—~ ¥2750 @ ZC-A3B615BA 3 xB6X 1.5 7LV L (F5vD) 8 ¥528 @
MD-302S FILEE JOY R v — Y AR—H— ¥990 @ ZC-A3620BA 3 XB6X 2 ZIL=VL (FS5wvY) 8 ¥528 @
MD-302TH FIVEE hy TV v T MRILT— ¥1,320 @ ZC-A3630BA 3 XBX 3 FZIL=VL (FS5wY) 8 ¥528 @
MD-303I FARS—Vp T~ ¥990 @ BB-84-2A R=ILIRF7UYT 4X8X3 2 ¥495 @
MD-003RUH  7IL=& Uv7 w)\—TL— MLy — ¥1,430 @ BB-105-2A R=INFZUZT BEX 10X 4 2 ¥561 @
MD-6300P FIVER AN—F VT Iy—TU—h ¥1,540 @ BB-1510A R=INFZUZT 10X 15 x4 2 ¥748 @
MD-DHA31 FIVER FINA MNP I v RARBFEVP+ ImmES ¥3,080 * RC-3135A RTFARYOYRT—REY SHAX 12 ¥154 @
MD-DHA32 FILEE FINA RF IR RBEV+ 2mm £ ¥3,080 @
MD-DHA4 1 FILEE FINA RF IR AR+ Imm EG ¥3,080 *
MD-DHA42 PIVEH FINA RFPI v A NAEV+ 2mm £A ¥3,080 *
MD-RET 8854 CG 8 U+ ESC hLA ¥1,100 @
YX-10U YRX12 @ 70 hPwI{—AT—L ¥715 @
Y2-010F-A YD-2 @ 7OV hP U R ¥627 @
Y2-011CB5A  5.0mm 95V 7R kA JLI\T ¥1243 @
Y2-011CB8BA 8.0 mm Z5V IR kA JLI\T ¥1,243 @
-, FIL=H S5 R —
Y2-204726A ngééf K ’/"55%}\?) SYIR G—Hk— ¥2,728 @
Y2-207A YD-2 A 4.8 mm R—)LTY REvw T ¥968 @
Y2-301 A YD-2 f Y—HRIYIY b/ FUTFFITU N ¥1,364 @
-2 /1) —
Y2-415AL3A \7('?1/255«2)7&;;% Y5 kwit—3mm ¥572 @
-2 /1) —
Y2-415CPFA lljvi//\’iay;éﬁuﬁﬁ 2FFUYITOYS ¥891 @
-2 1) —
vearsorma R s en vy ¥891 @
V2500CSAA IR "NLAT 7A=Y b ZLEN2T) 928 @ N—YUZ D [ @ * | [+ v FOBARREEDET,
T e e ae rnere ® = MEE  k=AT3Y O =y NOHRCEDIEENNEIREDET,
Y4-630A TIWEER RN—FPINT ¥1485 @ #EN—YUZ NOBREE. EEOBRELERE->TNBEANBDET,
SD-011A RAIWNTEY  Fv b ¥253 @
SD-TB20A &—>)Cy &)L 20 mm ¥374 @

V1.0 2022.09

HROHERUMEE. PERCEEIIHENSHOET. JRMBFHFRNGEME BHA) (CDE, RFEMAGIIERCTTIHERTEL.









688€-968-6c18+ XV4 888€-968-6c 18+ T3l
NVdVr L 980-S0€ ‘@dnioaald edeq| ‘A1lD eqmins] ‘egeleA 2-S8e AL OWNODIOA

(B~H>EZEBRU) S L ~RE | &iC | ~HERHMES 688E-968-620 XV4d 888£-968-620 3L
Z-GeETIRESUL>CEIY 1980-506t ICE RZNEY

SHYORIaon|[oy]

'SOIOUSBD SAIDISIUILUPD AQ PAYSIIGRISS saulepInb Joyjo pup
SMD| By} Ujim 92UpldWoD Ul {daY 9ADY OM DY} UOHDULIOU| [PUOSIOd [OHUOD AJJOLIS [[IM SM

° 6 PNEEE 2T LB BRI QL OB LM O 2-SF I 2NC 2B Y EIAN RN O ELR

‘UOIPWLIOUI / S}JOUSQ SNOLDA PUD SI9}{S[SMBU [IDW-9
olpouad SO YoNs S9DIAISS 9SN Of 9| aq [lIm NOA ‘BuuaysiBal Ag "0l alay awbu
‘., 219y Y2l|2, AQ UOIDWIOUI AIDSSOD8U J2JUd PUD WIOJ SIY} UO paquIsap 13N Dd 10
2P02 YO wou abpd uolpiisibBal OWONOA AW Of 0B aspajd ‘uolpiysibal 1osn oy Jo4

‘OWOYOA AW Of UolD.SIBaI
19SN SPIOMO] SIOAD) INOA SNUIUOD 9SD3|d "SIBWOISND WO SJUBWWOD S|gONIDA
uo paspq sa2laas Bullying apiroid pup sjonpoud sjaq ainjopjnupw pup dojaasp
0} sadoy owoy0o A "awll siy} sjonpoid owoxo A Buispyoind 10) yonw AiSA NOA Yupy|

*PROGPEOIHE2OY A—H2SLEO

AABEBES2 2B WHER QS EHIOLCH2N—X  222522NEE2°\1
RASUY2RHEETOEZYH LAN4 2SS 2RES NI CEAN. " RUVE—VE
BICEANGGTHNEOL RN " —CHO S B IBH OGS 2L OBE—A—T
CERNBEHRINEZLEZ—A—TOVICEANEIDNERC

CERNDYZR\AR

2O B Y A—A2YNEY BREPHEEOTRBNEGY RS HEONEEOSGEHSZ
RP2FICELRNR2CGR2E  D2NELR2AAVNATVNERLLEREICERFO2

/88edAwW /W02 0wo>0Awesl//:sdny (A1ju3 gom 10) jsenbay)
uopisibay 19sM) OWONOA AW
(ELO—NNATLIA)

8E2—6A—T 2CE AN




AS A MANUFACTURER OF WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP WINNING CARS,

YOKOMO WILL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE THE BEST AVAILABLE TECHNOLOGY TO R/C ENTHUSIASTS ALL OVER THE WORLD.
ENJOY THIS PRODUCT KNOWING THAT YOU ARE DRIVING ONE OF THE BEST HANDLING R/C CARS EVER DESIGNED.

This is not a toy and suitable for age 14 and above.
CNmETRESDFR . 14BULENESLET,
XA=EnE, E& 145 RUE,

5D TS K YOKOMO
ATERHEA R/C A— (5YATY PO—ILH—) OFFIA—H—TT., ZORRE. LEFEFE SDKEFE I-0v/EFE
ZUT R/C —L—RADBSETH B HFEFHEL— A THER. HHRO R/C A—I=7ICEATNTLET.

HRAtt 30F T305-0861 FHEDL [EHEHE 4385-2 TEL 029-896-3888 FAX 029-896-3889 =ik : 9B~ 128 131~ 178 (REEERA~D)
YOKOMO LTD. 4385-2 Yatabe, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki Prefecture, 305-0861.JAPAN TEL +8129-896-3888 FAX +8129-896-3889 [ 2022.09 |




